Note 2: EBITDA in the last 12 months on a pro forma basis, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen and 100% of Cosan Logística S.A. and Cosan Limited as from January 1, 2021,
and before any non-recurring adjustments.

The proforma leverage ratio (net debt/EBITDA LTM) was 3.1x in 3Q22 vs. 2.1x in 3Q21. The variation is due to the increase in

the proforma net debt, a consequence of higher gross debt at Raízen resulting from consumption of operating cash for the formation

of inventories at the beginning of the harvest. Compared to 2Q22, the increase is due to the lower accumulated EBITDA, affected

by exclusion of the non-recurring effects registered at Cosan Corporate of approximately R$3 billion, related to Raízen IPO and the

acquisition of Biosev in 3Q21. Note that the increase in gross debt in the quarter, due to the R$8 billion loan for acquiring Vale’s

shares, was offset by recognition of the amount as marketable securities, without any effect on net debt.

For more information and reconciliations, consult the spreadsheet per segments on the Investor Relations website.

Loans and Financing 3Q22
BRL mln

Rumo
Compass

Gás &
Energia

Moove
Parent

Company

Cosan
Corporate

Others

Cosan
Consolidated

Raízen
(50%)

Cosan
Pro forma

Opening balance of net debt2  9,443.6   2,845.8   2,093.9   5,936.5   6,299.6   26,619.4   11,592.7   38,212.1

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable
securities

 7,525.7   5,212.5   1,060.3   2,224.5   626.8   16,649.9   2,868.8   19,518.7

Opening balance of gross debt3  16,969.4   8,058.4   3,154.2   8,161.0   6,926.4   43,269.3   14,461.5   57,730.8

Cash items  (500.1)  (373.2)  (56.9)  7,650.4   (919.3)  5,800.8   1,850.8   7,651.7

Funding  147.2   -   (6.6)  7,956.1   -   8,096.7   2,373.8   10,470.5

Payment of principal  (167.7)  (44.8)  (17.9)  -   (623.9)  (854.4)  (384.4)  (1,238.8)

Payment of interest  (238.0)  (93.7)  (24.5)  (250.3)  (295.4)  (901.9)  (138.6)  (1,040.5)

Derivatives  (241.6)  (234.7)  (7.9)  (55.4)  -   (539.5)  -   (539.5)

Noncash items  624.1   329.1   100.6   (3,573.0)  4,367.7   1,848.6   438.7   2,287.2

   Provision for interest (accrual)  230.8   118.6   30.5   233.5   161.9   775.3   233.3   1,008.6

   Monetary variation and MTM adjustment
of debt

 (159.7)  (71.7)  51.9   (4,098.6)  4,017.5   (260.5)  (90.1)  (350.6)

   Exchange variation, net of derivatives  552.9   282.2   18.2   292.1   188.3   1,333.7   295.4   1,629.1

Closing balance of gross debt2  17,093.3   8,014.3   3,197.9   12,238.4   10,374.8   50,918.7   16,751.0   67,669.7

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable
securities

 7,451.8   4,901.1   1,526.2   2,789.0   7,864.4   24,532.5   3,328.2   27,860.8

Closing balance of net debt2  9,641.5   3,113.2   1,671.7   9,449.4   2,510.3   26,386.2   13,422.7   39,808.9

Leasing (IFRS 16)  3,138.8   74.0   176.1   28.6   4.0   3,421.5   5,204.0   8,625.5

Net bank debt  12,780.3   3,187.2   1,847.8   9,478.0   2,514.3   29,807.7   18,626.7   48,434.4

https://www.cosan.com.br/en/financial-information/results-center/

  Voluntary restatement   9

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 3rd Quarter of 2022

Público

C.6 Cash Flow Statement – Cosan Pro Forma

A reconciliation of Cosan’s consolidated free cash flow, on a pro forma basis, considering 50% of Raízen’s results, is presen ted
below.

The free cash flow to equity (FCFE) of Cosan (Corporate + Investimentos) was positive R$6.5 billion in 3Q22. The main

effects in the quarter were: OCF: Radar cash flow generation CFI: (i) reclassification of Payly to assets available for sale; and (ii)

[…]

investments in the projects of Cosan Investimentos; CFF: (i) bridge loan of R$8 billion taken out for the acquisition of Vale’s shares;

(ii) prepayment of the 2023 Bonds; and (iii) payment of interest on debentures.

On a pro forma basis, FCFE in the quarter was positive R$6.9 billion. The main effects in the period, in addition to the above-

mentioned, were: OCF: (i) operating cash consumption at Raízen to build inventories, mainly for ethanol and sugar, for future sales

at better prices; and (ii) cash generation at Compass, Rumo and Moove, reflecting their operating results; CFI: (i) payment for the

acquisition of Commit net of the cash incorporated and sale of the non-controlling interests of certain distributors at Compass; (ii)

investments in Rumo and Raízen, as explained above; CFF: issue of a Certificate of Agribusiness Receivables (CRA) at Raízen.

The table below shows a reconciliation of the dividends, on a cash basis, received by Cosan Corporate, detailed by subsidiary, as

well as the dividends paid by Cosan to its shareholders in the quarter and in the last 12 months (LTM).

3Q22 Cash Flow Statement  Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove

Cosan
Corporate +
Investments

Raízen
(50%)

Eliminations
Consolidated

Pro forma

 3Q21

BRL mln Rumo  Consolidated
Pro forma

Chg.%

EBITDA  1,429.2   965.9   245.4   394.6   1,210.9   (308.1)  3,937.9   6,372.9  -38%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA  76.7   84.8   83.8   (389.0)  838.5   308.1   1,003.0   (3,024.3) n/a

Changes in assets and liabilities  (190.3)  538.8   194.0   (149.7)  (2,169.4)  -   (1,776.6)   (2,965.8) -40%

Operating financial result  244.6   135.6   20.2   50.7   (14.5)  0.0   436.7   424.4  3%

Operating Cash Flow  1,560.3   1,725.0   543.5   (93.5)  (134.5)  (0.0)  3,600.9   807.2  n/a

CAPEX  (606.9)  (417.8)  (42.8)  (7.8)  (961.1)  -   (2,036.5)   (1,615.1) 26%

Other  (380.8)  (767.2)  15.8   (230.9)  2.4   25.4   (1,335.4)   (2,262.9) -41%

Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (987.7)  (1,185.0)  (27.0)  (238.7)  (958.7)  25.4   (3,371.9)   (3,878.0) -13%

Funding  147.2   -   (6.6)  7,956.1   2,373.8   -   10,470.5   8,744.2  20%

Loans amortization (Principal)  (188.0)  (44.8)  (17.9)  (623.9)  (384.4)  -   (1,259.1)   (431.4) n/a

Loans amortization (Interest)  (238.0)  (93.7)  (24.6)  (545.7)  (138.6)  -   (1,040.5)   (698.7) 49%

Leasing amortization (IFRS 16)  (125.2)  (3.7)  (4.3)  (2.4)  (365.5)  -   (501.1)   (418.7) 20%

Derivatives  (241.6)  (234.7)  (7.9)  (55.4)  -   -   (539.5)   64.2  n/a

Other  0.0   (483.7)  0.0   41.8   2.7   (25.4)  (464.5)   4,146.6  n/a

Cash Flow from Financing Activities  (645.5)  (860.6)  (61.2)  6,770.5   1,488.0   (25.4)  6,665.8   11,406.1  -42%

Dividends received  -   36.3   -   55.1   3.1   (48.1)  46.5   8.0  n/a

Free Cash Flow to Equity  (72.9)  (284.3)  455.2   6,493.4   397.9   (48.1)  6,941.3   8,343.3  -17%

Dividends paid  (1.1)  (27.1)  -   (91.6)  (14.7)  48.1   (86.5)   (299.8) -71%

Exchange variation impact on cash and
cash equivalents

 0.1   -   10.7   (1.400.3)  76.3   -   (1.487.3)   264.4  n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period  (73.9)  (311.4)  465.9   7,802.1   459.5   (0.0)  8,342.1   8,307.9  0%

  Voluntary restatement   10

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 3rd Quarter of 2022

Público

Note 1: Includes dividends received from Radar, Tellus and Janus.

D. Cosan - Consolidated Results

D.1 Cosan Consolidated Accounting

The following table shows the results for 3Q22 by business unit, as detailed above, and on a consolidated basis. All information

reflects the consolidation of 100% of subsidiaries’ results, irrespective of Cosan’s interest, since the Company holds a controlling

interest in these companies (IFRS 10 – for more information, see Note 9.1 to the Financial Statements of 3Q22). Note that Cosan

[…]

Cosan S.A. | 3rd Quarter of 2022

Público

D.2 Cosan Consolidated Pro Forma

To provide a better analysis of the operational and financial performance of Cosan’s business portfolio, we present consolida ted

financial information on a pro forma basis, i.e., including 100% of the results of direct subsidiaries, as explained above, and 50% of

results of the shared-control company Raízen.

The pro forma information is presented for clarification purposes only and should not be interpreted as a representation of the

accounting results.

D.2.1 Reconciliation of Results from Raízen to Cosan Perspective

The differences between the Raízen Perspective and Cosan Perspective refer to the impact of the fair value of assets contributed
and liabilities assumed in the organization of Raízen, in June 2011, on the Cosan Perspective for accounting purposes. This fair
value usually is amortized in accordance with the useful life of assets and the effective terms of agreements. Meanwhile, under the
Raízen Perspective, assets and liabilities are registered at book value.

Results by Business Unit Cosan Consolidated
Accounting

Raízen  50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Elimination

Cosan
Pro forma BRL mln

Net Revenue  11,507.3   64,222.1   (32,111.1)  127.3   43,745.6

Cost of Goods and Services Sold  (8,698.8)  (62,020.2)  31,010.1   (127.3)  (39,836.2)

Gross Profit  2,808.5   2,201.9   (1,101.0)  (0.0)  3,909.4

Gross Margin (%) 24.4% 3.4% n/a n/a 8.9%

Selling Expenses  (378.6)  (1,432.0)  716.0   -   (1,094.6)

General and Administrative Expenses  (564.0)  (574.7)  287.4   -   (851.3)

Other Operating Income (Expenses)  (63.9)  (615.3)  307.7   -   (371.5)

Equity Pick-up  (160.2)  (39.2)  19.6   406.2   226.3

Depreciation and Amortization  679.0   2,881.2   (1,440.6)  -   2,119.6

EBITDA   2,320.8   2,421.8   (1,210.9)  406.2   3,937.9

EBITDA Margin (%) 20.2% 3.8% n/a n/a 9.0%

Adjusted EBITDA   2,320.8   2,756.8   (1,378.4)  406.2   4,105.4

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 20.2% 4.3% n/a n/a 9.4%

Financial Result  (1,354.7)  (1,072.7)  536.4   -   (1,891.0)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes  153.8  559.1   (279.5)  -   433.3

Non-controlling Interest  (455.8)  53.5   (26.8)  53.6   (375.4)

Net (loss) Income  (14.9)  (919.5)  459.8   459.8   (14.9)

Earnings Conciliation 3Q22 3Q21

BRL mln (jul-sep) (jul-sep)

EBITDA - Raízen perspective  2,437.8   3,092.0

Fair Value Effects  (0.1)  (0.8)

Right of Exclusive Supply  (16.0)  (16.0)

EBITDA - Cosan perspective  2,421.7   3,075.1

Net (loss) Income - Raízen perspective  (880.1)  712.7

Depreciation & Amortization  (43.5)  (50.0)

Fair Value Effects  (0.1)  (0.8)

Right of Exclusive Supply  (16.0)  (16.0)

Financial Expenses  (0.0)  (0.0)

Income Tax (34%)  20.3   22.8

Net (loss) Income - Cosan perspective  (919.5)  668.5